PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7252440

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WARREN ENGINE COMPANY	03/08/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC	
Street Address:	730 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET	
City:	ALEXANDRIA	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22314	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7004120
Patent Number:	7448352
Patent Number:	7779795
Patent Number:	8113164
Patent Number:	9249693
Patent Number:	9708910
Patent Number:	9708976
Patent Number:	9869244
Patent Number:	10280810
Patent Number:	10337452
Patent Number:	10605483
Patent Number:	10662893
Patent Number:	11203952
Patent Number:	11092071
Patent Number:	11085297
Application Number:	16188348

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT PATENT REEL: 059438 FRAME: 0768

507205588

Phone: 7032663330

Email: jcurtin@cappat.com

Correspondent Name: CAPITOL PATENT & TRADEMARK LAW FIRM, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1995

Address Line 4: VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22183

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3135

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN E. CURTIN

SIGNATURE: /John E. Curtin/

DATE SIGNED: 03/30/2022

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = 2022_03_08_Warren_Engine_To_EPS_Assignment \# page 1.tif$

source=2022_03_08_Warren_Engine_To_EPS_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 059438 FRAME: 0769

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, the Warren Engine Company having an address of 129 South Royal Street, Suite 5 Alexandria, Virginia 22314 and 20 Good Shepherd Road, Bluemont, Virginia 21035 hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC presently located on 730 South Washington Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions described in the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Appendix A (collectively "patent assets"), and all the rights and privileges in said patent assets and under any subsequent patent applications and Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States or worldwide for said inventions, including, all past, present and future damages that may have accrued based on an infringement of any of such patents; the Warren Engine Company also hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the patent assets aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions; and the Warren Engine Company also hereby sells, assigns and transfers and all right to bring suit and recover past, present and future damages arising from said inventions.

The Warren Engine Company authorizes ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from the Warren Engine Company, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

The Warren Engine Company hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

The Warren Engine Company requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC may designate.

1

PATENT REEL: 059438 FRAME: 0770 The Warren Engine Company agrees that, when requested, it shall, without charge to ENGINUITY POWER SYSTEMS, INC but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Signed on behalf of the Warren Engine Company:
Steven Niswander, President
Date: 2/8/2027
United States of America)
State of A.) ss.:
County of Genfal,
On this day of2022, before me personally came Steven Niswander to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
MY COMM SE 24 BA 24 S. 18 2025 Notary Public